
John R. Lewis English Department Directory

Gretchen Alemian

Office Phone: 703-924-8399
E-mail: GMAlemian@fcps.edu 
Office Hours:Wednesday 3pm to 4pm

Jenna Bloxton

E-mail: JCBloxton@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Tara Charity

E-mail: TFCharity@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Charles DeLong

Office Phone: 703-924-8381
E-mail: CLDelong@fcps.edu  
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Lauren Edwards

E-mail: LCEdwards@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Chris Ingram 

E-mail: CLIngram@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Rebecca Julca

E-mail: RAJulca@fcps.edu   
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Steve Johnsen 

E-mail: SVJohnsen@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Sara Last

Office Phone: 703-924-8410
E-mail: SNLast@fcps.edu  
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Jennifer Leslie

E-mail: JLLeslie1@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Adam Mitchell

E-mail: ASMitchell3@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Teresa Moore

E-mail: TAMoore@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Gerald Ndikintum 

E-mail: GBNikintum@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Allison O’Shea

E-mail: AAOshea@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Robert Newell

E-mail: RDNewell@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Libbie Roberts

E-mail: LJRoberts1@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Cynnamon Stevens

E-mail: CLStevens@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Gerri Sterling

E-mail: GRSterling@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Lisa Willson 

E-mail: LIWillson@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm
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John R. Lewis  ESOL Department Directory

Susan Boswell-Sears

: 
E-mail: seboswellsea@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Sonja Colon

Office Phone: 703- 924-8439
E-mail: sdcolon@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Natasha Conte

Office Phone: 703-951-7708
E-mail: njconte@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Stephanie Dawley

E-mail: sldawley@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Marina Dewees

E-mail: mdewees@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Dana Dye

Office Phone: 352-348-8453
E-mail: dldye@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Robert Harmon

E-mail: rtharmon@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Molly Hicks

E-mail: mahicks1@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Fridays 3pm to 4pm

Aggie Kowalski

Office Phone: 703 951 7603
E-mail: askowalski@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Gerald Ndikintum

Office Phone: 540-538-4940 (text 
only)
E-mail: gbndikintum@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Molly Paolicelli

E-mail: mapaolicelli@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm - 4pm

Annette Rose

Office Phone: 650-265-1193
E-mail: amrose@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Kisha Kenyatta Starnes

Office Phone: 571-339-6069
E-mail: kkstarnes@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3- 4pm

Lisa Willson

E-mail: liwillson@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Hanna Yun

Office Phone: 
E-mail: hjyun@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm
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John R. Lewis Fine and Performing Arts Department Directory

Leslie O’Shaughnessy

Office Phone: 703-924-8300
E-mail: LBOShaughnes@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Mr. Justin Hartsell

Office Phone: 703-924-8342
E-mail: jahartsell@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Rachael Altekruse

Office Phone: 703-924-8359
E-mail: rcaltekruse@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Thursday 3pm to 4pm

Nancy McCaleb

Office Phone: 703-924-8419
E-mail: njmccaleb@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wed. 3pm to 4pm

Shannon Lynch

Office Phone: 703-901-7378
E-mail: srlynch@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm
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Carrie Stork

Office Phone: 703-924-8527
E-mail: CeStork@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Wednesday 
3pm to 4pm

John R. Lewis HPE Department Directory

Mensah Afrane

Office Phone: 703-924-8537
E-mail: mafrane@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm - 4pm

Ty Babineaux

Office Phone: 703-924-8353
E-mail: tcbabineaux@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm - 4pm

Lisa Gonzalez

Office Phone: 703-924-8355
E-mail: lgonzalez@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Joe Lunsford

Office Phone: 703-313-3848
E-mail: steacher@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Alicia Jackson

Office Phone: 703-924-8365
E-mail: ajackson3@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Thursday 3pm to 4pm

Jason Planakis

Office Phone: 703-924-8532
E-mail: jmplanakis@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Wed. 3pm to 4pm

Nick Salvi

Office Phone: 703-313-3848
E-mail: nsalvi@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Matt Norris

Office Phone: 
E-mail: mnorris@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Wed. 3pm to 4pm

Matt Macdonald

Office Phone: 703-924-8351
E-mail:mwmacdonald@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Wednesday 3-4pm



John R. Lewis Math  Department Directory

Mirvat Abu Diab

E-mail: mabudiab@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Maaz Ahmad

E-mail: mahmad1@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Margaret Clark

Office Phone: 571-345-6529
E-mail: mhclark@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Natasha Conte

Office Phone: 703-951-7708
E-mail: njconte@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Pamela Ihle

Office Phone: 703-924-8470
E-mail: paihle@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Kel Jakhsen

Office Phone: 703-924-8466
E-mail: skjakhsen@fcps.edu 
Office Hours:  Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Beth Johnson

E-mail: brjohnson1@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3-4pm

Sarah Kadavy

 
E-mail: slkadavy@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Brianne Lambert

Office Phone (GV): 540-441-4676
E-mail: bhlambert@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Johnny Lopez

E-mail: jlopez1@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Selam Naizghi

E-mail: snaizghi@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Mohammad Omar

E-mail: momar@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Joe Palaschak

E-mail: jpalaschak@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Nikita Parmar

Office Phone: 540-553-1088
E-mail: nsparmar@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm; other days by appt.

Richard Peterson

Office Phone: 804-621-2693
E-mail: repeterson@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Carl Rothe
Office Phone: (703-)924-8345
Google Voice: (254) 307-1726
E-mail: cfrothe@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Elizabeth Seitz

Google Voice:  571-229-7227
E-mail: ehseitz@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Nadine Shaw

Office Phone (GV): 571-989-3233
E-mail: nashaw@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 4pm

E. Chris White

Office Phone: (202) 746-3177
E-mail: ecwhite@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Jessica Williams

Office Phone: 703-672-1658
E-mail: jrwilliams1@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wed. 3pm to 4pm

Hanna Yun

E-mail: hjyun@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm
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John R. Lewis Science Department Directory

Rema Begum

Office Phone: 571-989-2760
E-mail: rbegum@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Elizabeth Davis-Haight

Office Phone: 703-924-8494
E-mail: ekdavishaigh@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Thursday 3pm to 4pm

Marina Dewees

Office Phone: 703-313-3848
E-mail: mdewees@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Stephen DiStaso

E-mail: sadistaso@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Thursday 3pm to 4pm

Mariam Fouad Osman

Office Phone: 703-594-9211
E-mail: mfouad@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Kate Kallfa

E-mail: kmkallfa@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Thursday 3pm to 4pm

Sabrina Kessenich

Office Phone: 703-924-8474
E-mail: sdkessenich@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Kasey Machalec

E-mail: kamachalecr@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Mercedes Matson

E-mail: mamatson1@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Brandon Orr

E-mail: bmorr@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Crystal Riehle

E-mail: clriehle@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Alex Rubin

E-mail: agrubin@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Scott Saunders

E-mail: sgsaunders@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Thursday 3pm to 4pm

Mary Schaefer

E-mail: mdschaefer@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Thursday 3pm to 4pm

Nichole Schoneboom

E-mail: nschoneboom@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Charles Williams

E-mail: cmwilliams3@fcps.edu 
Office Hours:Wednesday 3pm to 4pm

Mariam Younossi

E-mail: mzyounossi@fcps.edu 
Office Hours:Wednesday 3pm to 4pm

Mohamed Hammadi

Office Phone: 703-924-8492
E-mail: mhammadi@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm
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John R. Lewis Social Studies Department Directory

Donna Clark

E-mail: steacher@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Larry Choates

E-mail: steacher@fcps.edu  
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Susan Cox

E-mail: scox@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Chuck Daly

E-mail: steacher@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Chuck DeLong

E-mail: steacher@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Debra Downing

E-mail: dbdowning@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Jessica Dvorshak

E-mail: jhdvorshak@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Chris Erwin

Office Phone:  240-416-9709 
E-mail: caerwin@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Elizabeth Evans

E-mail: ebevans@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Adam Greenberg

Office Phone: 703-924-8301
E-mail: angreenberg@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm-4pm

Steven Hirsch

E-mail: smhirsch@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Corey Illes, Dept. Chair

Office Phone: 703-924-8387
E-mail: cjilles@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Thursday 3pm to 4pm

Heather Kunicki

E-mail: hlkunicki@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Chelsea Layton

Office Phone: 703-924-8387
E-mail: cklayton@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Patrick O’Brien

Office Phone: 703-924-8387
E-mail: pcobrien@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Thursday 3pm to 4pm

Carl Peduzzi

E-mail: CAPeduzzi@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Gary Powell

E-mail: gspowell@fcps.edu 
Office Hours:Friday 3pm to 4pm

Bethany Stevenson

Office Phone: 703-924-8392
E-mail: blstevenson@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Robert Harmon

E-mail: rtharmon@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Kisha Starnes

E-mail: kkstarnes@fcps.edu 
Office Hours:Tuesday 3pm to 4pm
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Kira Bertheussen
Special Education 
Department Chair

Office Phone: 703-924-8390
E-mail: klbertheusse@fcps.edu 

Adam Greenberg
SpEd/SoSt Teacher

Office Phone: 703-924-8301
E-mail: angreenberg@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wed 3pm to 4pm

Beth Johnson
SpEd/Math Teacher

Office Phone: 
E-mail: brjohnson1@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3-4pm

Jessica Williams
SpEd/Math Teacher

Office Phone: 703-672-1658
E-mail: jrwilliams1@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wed. 3pm to 4pm

Crystal Riehle
SpEd/Science/Cat B

E-mail: clriehle@fcps.edu  
Office Hours: Wed. 3pm to 4pm

Erin Headson
SpEd/English/Literacy

Office Phone: 571-399-8667
E-mail: elheadson@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tues/Thurs 3pm to 
4pm

Stacy Pete
Speech-Language Pathologist
Office Phone: 703-924-8349
E-mail: spete@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesdays 3pm to 4pm

Stephen Johnsen

Office Phone: 571-327-5895
E-mail: svjohnsen@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3-4PM

Diana Walcher
SpEd/Literacy Essentials

Office Phone: 703-924-8454
E-mail: dswalcher@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Joseph Palaschak

Office Phone: 571-340-1142
E-mail: jpalaschak@fcps.edu 

Margaret Rembisz

Office Phone: 703-924-8356
E-mail: mmrembisz@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Charles DeLong
Special Education/English/World History

Office Phone: 703-924-8300
E-mail: cldelong@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Friday 3pm to 5pm
or by appointment

Nikita Parmar

Office Phone: 540-553-1088
E-mail: nsparmar@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday  3pm to 
4pm; other days by appt.

Gerri Sterling
SpEd/English 12
Office Phone: 703-861-6581
E-mail: grsterling@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Monday 9-11 or by appt

Charles Williams
Special Education Envi Sci & Geosystems

E-mail: cmwilliams3@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Kasey Machalec
SpEd/Biology

Office Phone: 703-313-3848
E-mail: kamachalecr@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Stacy Waterous

Office Phone: 586-255-3479
E-mail: sewaterous@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Pierina Khoury

Office Phone: 
E-mail: pfkhoury@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Mondays 8:00-8:45

Larry Choates

Office Phone: 571-406-7928
E-mail: lrchoates@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Thursday 3pm to 4pm

Gail Wood 
Administrative Assistant 
Office Phone: 703-924-8334
E-mail: gmwood@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Monday-Friday 
8AM-4PM

Donna Clark
SpEd/SoSt Teacher

Office Phone: 703-924-8301
E-mail: dmclark@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wed. 3pm to 4pm

Adam Mitchell
SpEd / English

E-mail: asmitchell3@fcps.edu
Office Hours: Monday hours: 11-1 
Tuesday: 3-4 

Kira Bertheussen
Special Education 
Department Chair

Office Phone: 703-924-8390
E-mail: klbertheusse@fcps.edu

Kira Bertheussen
Special Education 
Department Chair

Office Phone: 703-924-8390
E-mail: klbertheusse@fcps.edu
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Willa Boothe

E-mail:wgboothe@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Katie Chiotti

E-mail: kjchiotti@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 
4pm

Amal Esmail

E-mail: aresmail@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Wednesday 3pm to 4p

Erik Manuel Giblin

E-mail: emgiblin@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tues (IB) / Thurs 
(SFS1) 3pm to 4pm, or by Appt.

Bryan Holland

Office Phone:  (571) 295-5623 
E-mail: bholland2@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Thursday 3pm to 4pm

Cindy Lumumba

E-mail: steacher@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Sylvia Pena

E-mail: spena@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Tuesday 3pm to 4pm

Luz Romero

E-mail: leromero@fcps.edu 
Office Hours: Friday 3pm to 4pm
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